Resolution #20-0557 2021 Resolution Book, Page 5

RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR GUNSHOT DETECTION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, in 2019, the City of Winston-Salem was awarded the Fiscal Year 2019, Local Law Enforcement Crime Gun Intelligence Center Integration Initiative grant for the Winston-Salem Police Department (WSPD) for the purpose of acquiring a gunshot detection system for the Department's newly formed Violent Firearms Investigations Team; and

WHEREAS, a request for proposals was issued to identify qualified firms who could provide a turn-key urban acoustic Gunshot Detection System which includes hardware/devices, hosting services, software, implementation, training, custom reports, professional services, and ongoing maintenance and technical support to provide coverage for defined Gunshot Detection Zone(s); and

WHEREAS, a panel consisting of members from across City government was assembled to review and score vendors' proposals and ShotSpotter, Inc. located in Newark, CA, received the highest scores among the submitted proposals; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by ShotSpotter, Inc. contained Quotation #379216.1 to provide turn-key urban acoustic Gunshot Detection System which includes hardware/devices, hosting services, software, implementation, training, custom reports, professional services, and ongoing maintenance and technical support at the complete cost of \$625,000 over a three-year period; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order to provide a turn-key urban acoustic Gunshot Detection System which includes hardware/devices, hosting services, software, implementation, training, custom reports, professional services, and

Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED January 4, 2021

ongoing maintenance and technical support for the gunshot detection system per Quotation #379216.1 be awarded to ShotSpotter, Inc. at the total cost of \$625,000 over a three-year period.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that a purchase order to provide a turn-key urban acoustic Gunshot Detection System which includes hardware/devices, hosting services, software, implementation, training, custom reports, professional services, and ongoing maintenance and technical support Smart, for the gunshot detection system per Quotation #379216.1 is hereby awarded to ShotSpotter, Inc. in the total amount of \$625,000 over a three-year period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the purchase order until the order is duly executed by the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this purchase would be paid with grant funds under the Fiscal Year 2019, Local Law Enforcement Crime Gun Intelligence Center Integration Initiative grant.